Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

GOLDEN PONDER HOLDINGS LIMITED

金侖控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1783)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of shareholders of Golden Ponder Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held 21/F., Grand Millennium Plaza, 181 Queen's Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 3:00 p.m., to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- 1. (a) the agreement dated 21 March 2023 (the "Subscription and Debt Capitalisation Agreement") entered into between the Company and Chun Yip (a copy of which has been tabled at the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) and all transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
 - (b) subject to the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited approving the listing of, and granting permission to deal in, the Capitalisation Shares (the "Capitalisation Shares") (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 14 April 2023 (the "Circular")), the directors (the "Directors") of the Company be and are hereby granted a specific mandate (the "Specific Mandate") to allot and issue the Capitalisation Shares subject to the terms of the Subscription and Debt Capitalisation Agreement, with such Specific Mandate being in additional to and not prejudicing or revoking any general or specific mandate(s) which has/have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors by the shareholders of the Company prior to the passing of this resolution; and

(c) any one Director (if execution under the common seal of the Company is required, any two Directors) be and is (are) hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign and execute, and when required, to affix the common seal of the Company, to deliver any documents, instruments or agreements and to do all such acts and things and to take all such steps which, in the opinion of such Director, may be necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to the Subscription and Debt Capitalisation Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree to such variations, amendments, additions or waivers of matters relating thereto as such Director deems appropriate."

CLOSURE OF SHAREHOLDERS' REGISTER

For the purpose of determining the list of shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 4 May 2023 to Tuesday, 9 May 2023. No transfer of shares of the Company will be registered during these days. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the EGM, all instruments of transfer together with the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 May 2023.

By order of the Board

Golden Ponder Holdings Limited

KWOK Chun Sing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 April 2023

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointer is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised on its behalf.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the Meeting (or any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. In order to be qualified to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 May 2023. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 4 May 2023 to Tuesday, 9 May 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be effected.
- 7. A form of proxy for use by shareholders at the Meeting is enclosed.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Kwok Chun Sing, Mr. Tang Chi Kin and Mr. Zhan Zhi Hao, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Hau Wing Shing Vincent, Mr. Wan Simon and Mr. Zhang Jue.